Manual Number
 9018205
Revision H
April 17, 2025
Manual Number 9018205       Revision H, April 17, 2025    1
FOREWORD
This manual provides information intended for use by persons who, in accordance with current
regulatory requirements, are qualified to install this equipment. If further information is required,

1.1 INTRODUCTION 4
1.2 PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES 4
1.3 MODEL AND PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION 6
1.4 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 6
SECTION 2 PRE-INSTALLATION CONSIDERATIONS 8
2.1 COOLING 8
2.2 EQUIPMENT LOCATION 8
2.3 ROUTING OF CABLES 8
2.4 LIMITATIONS 8
2.5 MODIFICATION 9
SECTION 3 INSTALLATION 10
3.1 GENERAL 10
3.2 PRE-INSTALLATION INSPECTION 10
3.3 PARTS 10
3.4 CABLE HARNESS 11
3.5 INSTALLATION 13
SECTION 4 OPERATION 14
4.1 UNIT ARCHITECTURE 14
4.2 CLOCK AND USB PROTECTIVE FEATURES 14
4.3 USB OPERATION 15
4.4 DIMMING FUNCTIONS 15
4.5 OPERATIONAL MODES 17
4.6 TEMPERATURE PROBE INSTALLATION 28
SECTION 5 CONFORMANCE 30
5.1 INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTINUED AIRWORTHINESS 30
5.2 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALIFICATION STATEMENT 31
Manual Number 9018205       Revision H, April 17, 2025    3
REVISION HISTORY
Rev Date Detail Approved
A 07/15/2014 Initial release. BAW
B 09/15/2014
Revised EQF, added DO-311A Compliance Qualification
Form and provided additional limitation details (sec 2.5)
WVC
C 03/12/2015 Added Environmental Qualification Statement to Section 6. TV
D 03/21/2016 Added Qualifications to Section 1.3. WVC
E 10/30/2018
Updates for MOD 1 function enhancements. Revised
elapsed timer to include countdown timer function. Timer
reset function operates only when timer is stopped.
WVC
F 04/01/2021
Updated style and brand to meet Marketing and
Engineering guidelines. Added -0, -3, -4 and -5 units and
temperature probe information.
Removed reference to -1 version.
DLR
G 05/20/2021 Inserted Deviation Statement in Section 2.4. DLR
H 04/17/2025 Added CR2032 as optional coin cell replacement. BAW
Manual Number 9018205       Revision H, April 17, 2025    4
SECTION 1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
1.1 INTRODUCTION
The CH93 series, part numbers 6420093-( ), is a multi-function digital clock / chronometer /
voltmeter / temperature unit with multiple options for USB Charging Ports. The unit fits into a

CH93 Type 2 Drawing (-0, -3, -4 and -5 Units)
Manual Number 9018205       Revision H, April 17, 2025    6
1.3 MODEL AND PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
Chronos Models and Type
Part Number:
6420093-0
6420093-2
6420093-3
6420093-4
6420093-5
Model:
CH93
CH93HP
CH93HP
CH93HP
CH93MAX
Type:
Type 2
Type 1
Type 2
Type 2
Type 2
USB Charging Ports:
None
Dual Type A
Single Type A
Dual Type A
Type A / Type C
Table 1.1
Feature Summary
Feature UTC
Time
Local
Time
Flight
Timers
Elapsed
Timers
Alert
Output
Volts OAT Replaceable
Battery
Type 1 Y Y Y Y N N N N
Type 2 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Table 1.2
1.4 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Electrical Attributes
Input Voltage:
-0,-2,-3,-4:
-5:
10 – 32 VDC
22 – 32 VDC
Input Power:
-0
-2
-3
-4
-5
5 watts max; 0.3 amps @ 14 VDC / 0.15 amps @ 28 VDC
36 watts max; 2.6 amps @ 14 VDC / 1.3 amps @ 28 VDC
21 watts max; 1.5 amps @ 14 VDC / 0.75 amps @ 28 VDC
36 watts max; 2.6 amps @ 14 VDC / 1.3 amps @ 28 VDC
84 watts max; 3.0 amps @ 28 VDC
USB Output Voltage: Type A: 5 VDC ± 0.25 VDC per port
Type C: 5, 9, 15, or 20 VDC ±0.25 VDC per port
 (auto-adjustable)
USB Output Power: 3.0 amps max per USB port
(15 watts Type A; 60 watts Type C)
Efficiency: ≈ 90% nominal
Clock Accuracy: ±15 seconds per month